
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

ENVIRONMENTAL RECYCLING ) 
AND DISPOSAL SERVICES, INC. ) 

) 
Petitioner ) 

) 
) 

v. ) 
) 

WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS, ) 
WILL COUNTY BOARD, ) 
WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS, INC. ) 

) 
Respondents. ) 

PCB No. 16-76 
(Third-Party Pollution Control 
Facility Siting Appeal) 

PROOF OF SERVICE 
To: See attached Service List. 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on May 5, 2016 we caused to be served the attached 

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS, INC.'S RESPONSES TO PETITIONER 

ENVIRONMENTAL RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL SERVICES FIRST SET OF 

REQUESTS TO PRODUCE AND FIR T SET OF INTERROGATORIES on the named 

parties of record via email transmission and regular U.S. Mail. 

Dated: May 5, 2016 

Donald J. Moran 
PEDERSEN & HOUPT 
161 North Clark Street, Suite 2700 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 
Telephone: (312) 641-6888 

Respectfully submitted, 

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS, 

By:L~ 
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SERVICE LIST 
ERDS ' '· Will County Board & WMU 

PCB 16-76 

Altomevs (or the Countv of Will: 
Charles F. Helsten 
Peggy L. Crane 
Hinshaw & Culberston LLP 
100 Park A venue 
P.O. Box 1389 
Rockford, IL 61105-1389 
chelsten@hinshawlaw.com 

Mary M. Tatroe 
Matthew Guzman 
Will County State's Attorney's Office 
121 North Chicago Street 
Joliet, IL 60432 
MTatroe@wj JJcow1lyillinois.corn 
Mgu.zman@willcountyillinois.com 

Illinois Pollution Control Board Clerk: 
John T. Therriault 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
James R. Thompson Center 
100 W. Randolph St. Ste. 11-500 
Chicago, IL 60601 
John. 'herdault@illinoi s.gov 

Attomev (or EJtviroumentaJ Recycling and 
Disposal Services. Inc:. 
George Mueller 
Mueller Anderson & Assoc., PC 
609 Etna Rd. 
Ottawa, IL 61350 
george@muellerandersml.com 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

ENVIRONMENTAL RECYCLING ) 
AND DISPOSAL SERVICES, INC. ) 

) 
Petitioner, ) 

) 
) 

v. ) 
) 

WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS, ) 
WILL COUNTY BOARD, ) 
WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS, INC. ) 

) 
Respondents. ) 

PCB No. 16-76 
(Third-Party Pollution Control 
Facility Siting Appeal) 

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS, JNC. 'S ANSWER TO 
ENVIRONMENTAL RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL SERVICES. INC.'S 

FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES 

NOW COMES, Waste Management of Illinois, Inc. ("WMII"), by and through its 

attorneys, Pedersen & Houpt, P.C., and for its Answers to Petitioner Environmental Recycling 

and Disposal Services, Inc.'s First Set oflnterrogatories submits as follows: 

GENERAL OBJECTION 

1. Respondent objects to the extent that these requests seek any documents 

protected from disclosure by the attorney-client privilege and/or the attorney work-product 

doctrine. 

INTERROGATORY 

1. For the period between January 1, 2013 and December 17, 2015, please 

identify all communications in verbal, written or electronic form made by any County 

Board Member, or County Employee, or made to any County Board Member, or County 

l 
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Employee, relating to the Laraway Landfill Application, excepting therefrom, 

communications in the form of official filings by Waste Management of Illinois, Inc., other 

registered participants, filed public comments and filings by Will County staff or hearing 

officer, and with respect to each such communication, please identify: 

A The date said communication took place; 
B. The person or group initiating and/or authoring the communication; 
C. The person or group receiving the communication; 
D. The substance and content ofthe communication; 
E. The identity of all others present when such communication was made; 
F. The identity of all others present when such communication was received; 
G. The manner ofthe delivery ofthe communication; and 
H. Whether any record or memorandum of said communication exists. 

ANSWER: The attached documents are submitted as WMII's answer to 
Interrogatory 1. 

Donald J. Moran 
Pedersen & Houpt, P.C. 
161 North Clark Street, Suite 2700 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 
312-261-2149 
312-261-1149 Fax 

Respectfully submitted, 

2 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Donald J. Moran, an attorney, certify that I have served the attached WASTE 

MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS, INC.'S ANSWER TO PETITIONER 

ENVIRONMENTAL RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL SERVICES FIRST SET OF 

INTERROGATORIES on the named parties by electronic service and by depositing same in 

the U.S. mail at 161 N. Clark Street, Chicago, Illinois 60601, at 5:00p.m. on May 5, 2016. 

3 
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Attachment A 

List of Documents 
Bates Range - WMOOOOOl WM000013 

Date Description 
05/30/2014 Email to Linda Costro from Don Moran Re: Amendments to Host 

Agreements 
06/01/2015 Letter to C. Burger, S. Kroll, D. Olson Re: draft Evaluation of a Proposed 

Underground Mine" report. 
07110/2015 Letter from Clerk of Will County Re: Receipt of 1\QPlication 
08/03/2015 Letter to D. Olson from C. Rubak Re: Pre-filing Review Reimbursement 
09/23/2015 Letter to D. Olson from C. Rubak Re: Pre-filif!g_ Review Reimbursement 
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Moran, Don 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Linda L. Kostro 

Kostro, Linda <LKostro@wm.com> on behalf of Wilt, Dennis <dwilt@wm.com> 
Friday, May 30, 2014 10:46 AM 
chelsten@hinshawlaw.com 
Hoekstra, Dale 
Amendments to Host Agreements for Prairie View and Laraway Landfills 
PrViewlarawayHostAgmtAmendments.docx; Exhibit A. PDF 

Sr. Legal Assistant to Dennis M. Wilt, VP ft General Counsel 
lkostro®wm. com 

Waste Management 
720 E. Butterfield Road, 4th Floor 
Lombard, IL 60148 

Tel 630 218 1693 
Fax 630 916 6280 

Waste is a resource. Waste Management captures value from waste streams by recycling and generating 
clean, renewable energy. Surprised? Learn how at www. wm. com . 

The information contained in this message is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the use of the addressee. The term 
privileged and confidential includes, without limitation, attorney-client privileged communications and attorney work product. If 
you are not the Intended recipient, be aware that any review, disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this 
message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this in error, please destroy it immediately and please notify us immediately at 
(630) 118-1710. Thank you. 

1 
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May 30, 2014 

~-
WAS T E MANAGEMENT 

720 E. Butterfield Road 
Lombard, Illinois 60148 

Phone: 630.218.1690 Fax: 630.916.6280 

MEMO TO: Chuck Helsten 

FROM: Dennis Wilt 

RE: Amendments to Host Agreements Laraway Landfills 

purpose of this memo is to confirm the agreements that have been reached 
and Waste Management of Illinois, Inc. regarding amendments of 

Laraway Host Agreements. These terms and conditions are 
subject to the approval of the full Will County Board, as well as Executive Management 
at Waste Management. 

A. Amendment of Laraway Host Agreement 

1 . Expansion Area. The Host Agreement will be amended to include areas to the 
north and south of the currently approved Laraway Landfill, as depicted on the attached 
Exhibit A, as "Laraway Expansion 2." 

2. Environmental Enhancement Project. Waste Management agrees to perform a 
remedial closure of the Olin Ponds as part of the development of Laraway Expansion 2 
with all remediation activities conducted in accordance with plans and specifications 
approved by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency. 

3. Indemnification/Reimbursement. Waste Management agrees to indemnify and 
reimburse the County for reasonable and necessary outside attorney fees incurred in 
connection with the negotiations of the Amendment, consistent with the 
indemnification/reimbursement set forth in Section 4.2 of the La 
Host 

WM Internal Use Only 

WM000002 
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4. Host Benefit Fees. Section 5.1 of the Laraway Host Agreement will be revised to 
increase the per ton fees paid on contaminated soils accepted at Laraway for 
bio-remediation or landfilling by increasing the per ton host fee for annual volume 
between 701,000 - 800,000 tons to $2.25 per ton and for annual volume over 
800,001 tons to $2.75 per ton. These increased amounts, as are all per ton host fees, 
will be subject to the annual adjustment provision set forth in Section 5.3, with the first 
adjustment being on January 19, 2015. The effective date for these increases will be 
the date on which Waste Management achieves final, non-appealable siting approval 
for Laraway Expansion 2. 

5. Annual Payments to the County. Waste Management agrees to pay to the 
County annual payments of $100,000 for five years to be used at the County's 
discretion, with the first payment to be made within thirty (30) days of 
Waste Management achieving final, non-appealable siting approval for 
Laraway Expansion 2. 

6. Annual Payments to Community Organizations. Waste Management agrees to 
pay to Will County, for the benefit of community organizations selected by County Board 
representatives for the District in which the Laraway expansion is located, annual 
payments aggregating $50,000 each year for five years, with the first payment to be 
made within thirty (30) days of Waste Management achieving final, non-appealable 
siting approval for Laraway Expansion 2. 

7. Other Payments to the County. Waste Management agrees to pay to the County 
$500,000 within thirty (30) days of its achieving final, non-appealable siting approval for 
Laraway Expansion 2. Waste Management further agrees to pay $166,667 within thirty 
(30) days after any calendar year after it achieves final, non-appealable siting approval 
during which Waste Management receives at Laraway over 800,000 tons of soils, 
until such time as a total of an additional $500,000 is paid to Will County. 

8. Other Provisjons of Host Agreement. All other provisions of the current 
Host Agreement, such as compliance with laws, domestic water well protection and the 
residential property value guarantee program will continue in effect during the period 
Waste Management operates Laraway Expansion 2. 

WM000003 
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We anticipate that both of these Amendments will be introduced and acted on by the 
County Board simultaneously. If you have any comments regarding the above terms 
and conditions, please contact me. 

DMW/LK 
Attachment 

cc: Dale Hoekstra 

c:lmydata\docs\dennis\2014memos\PrViewlarawayHostAgmtAmendments 
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Pedersen 
Pedenen & Houpt 

June 1, 2015 

Chris Burger 
Patrick Engineering 
300 West Edwards Street, Suite 200 
Springfield, Illinois 62704 

Steve Kroll 
Patrick Engineering 
4970 Varsity Drive 
Lisle, Illinois 60532 

Dean Olson 
Will County Land Use Department 
58 East Clinton Street, Suite 500 
Joliet, IL 60432 

Re: Laraway RDF Expansion 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed for your review is the draft report entitled "Evaluation of a Proposed 
Underground Mine" for the Laraway RDF Expansion. 

Very truly yours, 

~r 
Donald J. Moran 

DJM:vlk 
Enclosure 

r61 North Cfark StJCet Suite 27oo P 312 641 6slls 
Chicago. Illinois 60601·3242 F 312 &41 6895 

A Professional Corporatton 
www.pedersenhoupr.com 

WM000006 
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Win County Clerk's Office • 302 N. Chicago Street • Joliet, Illinois 60432 
815 • 740 • 48115 • Fax: 815 • 740 • 4699 
Website: www.thewillcountycler1<.com • E-mail: coclrk@willcountyillinola.com 

July 10, 2015 

Received from Donald Moran, of Waste Management of Illinois, 
20 hard copies of the Siting Application (Volumes 1 - 5), 40 flash 
drives of the application and 5 full-size drawing sets. 

Dated this 1oth day of July, 2015. 

Sincerely, 

G-;J(_~ r~~ it~ 
Nancy Schultz va 
County Clerk of Will County, Illinois 

WM000007 
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PAYMENT DATE: 7/10/2015 
REVENUESTATION: 4 

ITEM TYPE 

Wll.L COUNTY RECEIPT 
STEVE WEBER 

WILL COUNTY TREASURER 

ReCEIPT ~PllON 

PollContrl LARAWAY SITING APPLICATION WASTE MGMT 
285-00-000-34338 

*OFFICE COPY 

RECEIPTNO: 150004104 
CASHIER: JLSR 

TRANSAC110N AMOUNT 

300,000.00 
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31: 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
CD 

1111 :5Ikmr1a1 lliil banL 

800 West Madison S:reet 
Chicago, IL 60607 
1.888 i bank mb 

Remitter ***PEDERSEN & HOUPT A PFOFf CORP*"** 
Pay to dJt: ***TREASURER WILL COUNTY ILLINOIS*** 
Order of 

*****"* 

CASHIERS CHECK 2-173 
710 

7/9/2015 13099852 

+++~~nn nnn nn+++ 
:--~-:~ ... -;,.: 

··'" r._ • 
..,_....,v,vvv.vv 

***Three Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents*** 
· "''0 G·O • , 1 Over $2.~·J · ., ·--~lu• \m•ff1' 

Two~m~~-'\J~_-Cc_~~·- _ _ 
9- . ""7"7-. ').-)A AI' I '-'-

~.£1.-{l - .:~~ . -
AUTHOIUZ.£1> .:>I (, ;~ Hl !{ l..lfS1 ~ 
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WAST. PJIANAG&MENT 

August 3, 2015 

Mr. Dean Olson 
Waste Services Division 
Will County Land Use Department 
58 East Clinton Street, Suite 500 
Joliet, Illinois 60432 

Re: Pre~filing Review Reimbursement 
Laraway Recycling & Disposal Facility Expansion 

Dear Dean: 

INASlf: MANAGEMENT 
] : 7 ;• ') Nr;1r lh H<)UW fl 'j 
G~<.ryslokr:. n nou:H! 
f3·1! ))] ). i'22 
f.ltr/ :!23 3 I dil I ii): 

Please find attached check nos. 0012215497 and 0012215498 in the amounts of 
$4,191.47 and $8,270.00, respectively, for reimbursement of pre-filing review costs from 
Patrick Engineering, Inc. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (847) 223-9282. 

Sincerely, 

~kRvL 
Christopher G. Rubak, P.E. 
Senior Engineer 

Attachments 

WM000010 
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THIS DOCUMENT HAS A COLORED BACKGROUND AND MICROPRINTING IN THE ENDORSEMENT SIGNATURE LINE. THE REVERSE 510E 01" THIS DOCUMENT HAS ANlAIIl'lfliCI,I!IL ~~llRMARK. 
DANKOFAMERJCA CHECKNO 00 22 o4~U 

Waste Management ED coMMERCIAl. OI$BURsEMENTAccouNr 
0 Box 3027 ~IORTHBROOK, IL 70-2328/719 

w"'"" MAIIlAOoMni\IT Houston, TX 77253 

DATE: 0?/27/2015 

PAY EXACTLY 

HHFQUR THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED NINETY-ONE AND 47 I 100 DOLLARuu 

( WILL COUNTY LAND USE DEPAR'rMENT I 58 E Clinton St Ste 500 

PAY EXACrLY 

$4,191.47h* 

VOID AFTER 90 DAYS 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE TO THE 
ORDER 
OF Wi II County Land Use Department 

Joliet, IL 60432 
--- liP 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE 

THIS DOCUMENT H ... S A COLORED BACKGROUND AND MICROPRINT!NG IN THE ENDORSEMENT SIGNATURE UN E. THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS DOCUMENT HAll All ART}f!C~l,. WA.Jt:RMARK 
BANKOFAMERICA CHECKNO 001221!:>498 

Waste Management ED COMMERCIAL DISBURSEMENT ACCOU~IT 
P.O. Box 3027 NORni~RooK, IL 70-23281 719 

w"'"" "'""'AOiiMGNT Houston, TX 77253 

DATE 07/27/20 IS 

PAY EXACTLY 

H•*EIGHT THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY AND XX I I 00 DOLLAR uu 

f u ·r Ht 
m'DFI'< 
OF 

( WILL COUNTY l,AND USE DEPARTMENT 
58 E Clinton St Stc 500 
Will County La.nd Use Department 
Joliet, IL 60432 

PAY EXACTLY 

$8,270.00*"" 

VUID!d I;RrJ!JD!IY:; 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE 

AUTH(JfUZED ::IIGNATURE 

WM000011 

"''' 
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September 23, 2015 

Mr. Dean Olson 
Waste Services Division 
Will County Land Use Department 
58 East Clinton Street, Suite 500 
Joliet, Illinois 60432 

Re: Pre-filing Review Reimbursement 
Laraway Recycling & Disposal Facility Expansion 

Dear Dean: 

WASH MANACEMENT 
)1 /)'j Nn;t\i K-:llllP H3 
(,riiys!i'Jk r~. il. ()I!(J:l[) 
8472/]21/2 
Bd//:>:1 318?. r,,y 

Please find attached check no. 0012262241 in the amount of $13,657.50 for 
reimbursement of pre-filing review costs from Patrick Engineering, Inc. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (847) 223-9282. 

Sincerely, 

w~~age;j~ 
cO' .db~~ 
Senior Engineer 

Attachment 

WM000012 
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nw ooelliiENT HASACoLIJRB)WKGROUHOAND~,. TliE ENDORSarorr SIGkATl.lru; u NE. ~E REVER.SE SIDE o F THIS oocUMaff ~~~62"2 ftTERMARx 

W 
_., M t SA NX Oi= AME~ICA CHECI( NO 

a:s,e an;,gemen ED ~CW.CISSU~ACCOIJH'i 

DO Box 3027 ~ll 70-23281719 
53 

DATE: 09/0li2015 

PAY EXACll.Y 

..... ffiiRTEEN ffiOUSk"'D SIX HUNDRIDFJFTY-SEVEN Al\TD 50/ IOODOLLAR•••• 

WILL COUNTY LAND USE DEPARTMENT 
58 E Clinton St Ste 500 

f"-l ~-:---at cr ~'=~ .... ., 
~\'>Y EX/>.G fL~! 

Sl3,657~so· • 
I 
I. N ·-- -- -- ~ _ _, ,.,_ 

VOID ;>.F<ER 3-J DAYS 

,£-wm({~~ 
AlfTHORtZEO SiGNATURE 

... 
TO THE 
ORDER 
OF Will County Land Usc Department 

Joliet, IL 60432 
- -- .,. 

A'JlliORtZt:O SiGNAIURE 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

ENVIRONMENTAL RECYCLING ) 
AND DISPOSAL SERVICES, INC. ) 

) 
Petitioner, ) 

) 
) 

v. ) 
) 

WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS, ) 
WILL COUNTY BOARD, ) 
WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS, INC. ) 

) 
Respondents. ) 

PCB No. 16-76 
(Third-Party Pollution Control 
Facility Siting Appeal) 

WASTE MANAGEMENT OFH.,LJNOIS,INC.'S RESPONSE TO PETITIONER 
ENVIRONMENTAL RECYCLINGANDDISPOSALSERVICESFIRSTSETOF 

REQUESTS TO PRODUCE 

NOW COMES, Waste Management of Illinois, Inc. ("WMII"), by and through its 

attorneys, Pedersen & Houpt, P.C., and for its Response to Petitioner Environmental Recycling 

and Disposal Services, Inc.'s First Set of Requests to Produce, submits as follows: 

GENERAL OBJECTION 

1. Respondent objects generally to the extent that these requests seek any documents 

protected from disclosure by the attorney-client privilege and/or the attorney work-product 

doctrine. 

RESPONSE TO REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION 

1. All documents in the possession or control of Respondent referring to the 

Application that were not included in the Record filed with the Pollution Control Board 

pursuant to lllinois Administrative Code Title 35, Section 107.300. 

RESPONSE: Documents responsive to Request No. 1 are attached. 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office : 05/05/2016 



3 All documents in the possession or control of Respondent referring to the 

Laraway Landfill that were not included in the Record filed with the Pollution Control 

Board pursuant to lllinois Administrative Code Title 35, Section 107.300. 

RESPONSE: Documents responsive to Request No.3 are attached. 

Donald J. Moran 
Pedersen & Houpt, P.C. 
161 North Clark Street, Suite 2700 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 
312-261-2149 
312-261-1149 Fax 

2 

Respectfully submitted, 

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS, 

:~~ 
One ofi 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Donald J. Moran, an attorney, certify that I have served the attached WASTE 

MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS, INC.'S RESPONSE TO PETITIONER 

ENVIRONMENTAL RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL SERVICES FIRST SET OF 

REQUESTS TO PRODUCE on the named parties by electronic service and by depositing 

same in the U.S. mail at 161 N. Clark Street, Chicago, Illinois 60601, at 5:00p.m. on May 4, 

2016. 

Donald J. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Donald J. Moran, an attorney, certify that I have served the attached WASTE 

MANAGEMENT OF fi.JLlNOIS, INC.'S RESPONSE TO PETITIONER 

ENVIRONMENTAL RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL SERVICES FIRST SET OF 

REQUESTS TO PRODUCE on the named parties by electronic service and by depositing 

same in the U.S. mail at 161 N. Clark Street, Chicago, Illinois 60601, at 5:00p.m. on May 5, 

2016. 

Donald J. 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office : 05/05/2016 



Attachment A 

List of Documents 
Bates Range - WMOOOOOl WM000021 

Date Description 
05/30/2014 Email to Linda Costro from Don Moran Re: Amendments to Host 

Agreements 
06/01/2015 Letter to C. Burger, S. Kroll, D. Olson Re: draft Evaluation of a Proposed 

Underground Mine" report. 

- 07/10/2015 Letter from Clerk of Will County Re: Receipt of Application 
08/03/2015 Letter to D. Olson from C. Rubak Re: Pre-filing Review Reimbursement 
09/23/2015 Letter to D. Olson from C. Rubak Re: Pre-filing Review Reimbursement 
09/222015 Letter to D. Moran from M. Shanahan Re: City of Joliet 
06/21/2015 Certificate of the Publisher and Invoice from Shaw Media 
03/20/2014 Laraway Expansion - Outline 
05/27/2014 Email to D. Hoekstra toM. Watson Re: Will County Issues 
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Moran, Don 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Linda L. Kostro 

Kostro, Linda <LKostro@wm.com> on behalf of Wilt, Dennis <dwilt@wm.com> 
Friday, May 30, 2014 10:46 AM 
chelsten@hinshawlaw.com 
Hoekstra, Dale 
Amendments to Host Agreements for Prairie View and Laraway Landfills 
PrViewlarawayHostAgmtAmendments.docx; Exhibit A.PDF 

Sr. Legal Assistant to Dennis M. Wilt, VP ft General Counsel 
lkostro®wm. com 

Waste Management 
720 E. Butterfield Road, 4th Floor 
Lombard, IL 60148 

Tel 630 218 1693 
Fax 630 916 6280 

Waste is a resource. Waste Management captures value from waste streams by recycling and generating 
clean, renewable energy. Surprised? Learn how at www. wm. com . 

The information contained in this message is privileged and confidential and is intended only for the use of the addressee. The term 
privileged and confidential includes, without limitation, attorney-client privileged communications and attorney work product. If 
you are not the Intended recipient, be aware that any review, disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this 
message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this in error, please destroy It Immediately and please notify us Immediately at 
(630) 218-1710. Thank you. 

1 
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May 30, 2014 

WAS TE MANAGEMENT 

720 E. Butterfield Road 
Lombard, Illinois 60148 

Phone: 630.218.1690 Fax: 630.916.6280 

MEMO TO: Chuck Helsten 

FROM: Dennis Wilt 

RE: Amendments to Host Agreements Laraway Landfills 

The purpose of this memo is to confirm the agreements that have been reached 
between Will Cou and Waste Management of Illinois, Inc. regarding amendments of 

Laraway Host Agreements. These terms and conditions are 
subject the approval of the full Will County Board , as well as Executive Management 
at Waste Management. 

A. Amendment of Laraway Host Agreement 

1. Expansion Area. The Host Agreement will be amended to include areas to the 
north and south of the currently approved Laraway Landfill, as depicted on the attached 
Exhibit A, as "Laraway Expansion 2." 

2. Environmental Enhancement Project. Waste Management agrees to perform a 
remedial closure of the Olin Ponds as part of the development of Laraway Expansion 2 
with all remediation activities conducted in accordance with plans and specifications 
approved by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency. 

3. Indemnification/Reimbursement. Waste Management agrees to indemnify and 
reimburse the County for reasonable and necessary outside attorney fees incurred in 
connection with the negotiations of the Amendment, consistent with the 
indemnification/reimbursement provision set forth in Section 4.2 of the La 
Host 
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4. Host Benefit Fees. Section 5.1 of the Laraway Host Agreement will be revised to 
increase the per ton fees paid on contaminated soils accepted at Laraway for 
bio-remediation or landfilling by increasing the per ton host fee for annual volume 
between 701 ,000 - 800,000 tons to $2.25 per ton and for annual volume over 
800,001 tons to $2.75 per ton. These increased amounts, as are all per ton host fees, 
will be subject to the annual adjustment provision set forth in Section 5.3, with the first 
adjustment being on January 19, 2015. The effective date for these increases will be 
the date on which Waste Management achieves final, non-appealable siting approval 
for Laraway Expansion 2. 

5. Annual Payments to the Countv. Waste Management agrees to pay to the 
County annual payments of $100,000 for five years to be used at the County's 
discretion, with the first payment to be made within thirty (30) days of 
Waste Management achieving final, non-appealable siting approval for 
Laraway Expansion 2. 

6. Annual Payments to Community Organizations. Waste Management agrees to 
pay to Will County, for the benefit of community organizations selected by County Board 
representatives for the District in which the Laraway expansion is located, annual 
payments aggregating $50,000 each year for five years, with the first payment to be 
made within thirty (30) days of Waste Management achieving final, non-appealable 
siting approval for Laraway Expansion 2. 

7. Other Payments to the County. Waste Management agrees to pay to the County 
$500,000 within thirty (30) days of its achieving final, non-appealable siting approval for 
Laraway Expansion 2. Waste Management further agrees to pay $166,667 within thirty 
(30) days after any calendar year after it achieves final, non-appealable siting approval 
during which Waste Management receives at Laraway over 800,000 tons of soils, 
until such time as a total of an additional $500,000 is paid to Will County. 

8. Other Provisions of Host Agreement. All other provisions of the current 
Host Agreement, such as compliance with laws, domestic water well protection and the 
residential property value guarantee program will continue in effect during the period 
Waste Management operates Laraway Expansion 2. 
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We anticipate that both of these Amendments will be introduced and acted on by the 
County Board simultaneously. If you have any comments regarding the above terms 
and conditions, please contact me. 

DMW/LK 
Attachment 

cc: Dale Hoekstra 

c:\mydataldocsldennis\2014memos\PrViewlarawayHostAgmtAmendments 
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Pedersen 
Pedersen & Houpt 

June 1, 2015 

Chris Burger 
Patrick Engineering 
300 West Edwards Street, Suite 200 
Springfield, Illinois 62704 

Steve Kroll 
Patrick Engineering 
4970 Varsity Drive 
Lisle, Illinois 60532 

Dean Olson 
Will County Land Use Department 
58 East Clinton Street, Suite 500 
Joliet, IL 60432 

Re: Laraway RDF Expansion 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed for your review is the draft report entitled "Evaluation of a Proposed 
Underground Mine" for the Laraway RDF Expansion. 

Very truly yours, 

~ ~ Ytlfl-1.-IIV' 
o· ~) 

Donald J. Moran 

DJM:vlk 
Enclosure 

161 North dark S1rneE Suiie 2700 P 312 6'41 6888 
Chicago. Illinois 60601-:3242 f 312 6<11 6895 

A Professional Corporation 
www.pedersenhoupt.com 
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Wlft County Clerk's Office • 302 N. Chicago Street • Joliet, Illinois 60432 
815 • 740 • 4815 • Fax: 815 • 740 • 4899 
Website: www.thewillcountyclert<.com • E-mail: coclrk@willcountyilllnola.com 

July 10, 2015 

Received from Donald Moran, of Waste Management of Illinois, 
20 hard copies of the Siting Application (Volumes 1 - 5), ~flash 
drives of the application and 5 full-size drawing sets. 

Dated this 1oth day of July, 2015. 

Sincerely, 

0(_~r/~it~ 
Nancy Schultz va 
County Clerk of Will County, Illinois 

WM000007 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office : 05/05/2016 



:e 
3: 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
Q) 

PAYMENTDATE: 7/10/2015 
REVENUE STATION: 4 

ITEM TYPE 

- ---

WILL COUNTY RECEIPT 
STEVE WEBER 

WILL COUNTY TREASURER 

RECEIPT DE$CRIPTION 

PollContrl LARAWAY SITING APPLICATION WASTE MGMT 
285-00-000-34338 

*OFFICE COPY 

RECEIPT NO: 1500041 04 
CASHIER: JLSR 

TRANSACTION AMOUNT 

300,000.00 
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IIE~~nctal 
SOD West Madison S:reat 
Chicago, IL 60607 
~.888 i bank mb 

Remitter ***PEDERSEN & HOUPT A PFOFF CORP*** 
Pay tome 
Order of 

***TREASURER WILL COUNTY ILLINOIS*** 
****** 

7/9/2015 13099852 

***~~nn nnn nn*** 't'.JVVIVvv.vv 

r~:: :~ .. ~~\ 
'' 1:. .• 

***Three Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents*** 
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WJUiT. MANAG8MIEINT 

August 3, 2015 

Mr. Dean Olson 
Waste Services Division 
Will County Land Use Department 
58 East Clinton Street, Suite 500 
Joliet, Illinois 60432 

Re: Pre-filing Review Reimbursement 
Laraway Recycling & Disposal Facility Expansion 

Dear Dean: 

WASH: MANAGEMENT 
3: 7/."; Nr;•rlh !l.ouu• tn 
Gri,y'>l~i.:c:, !I W030 
f3c1/ )).3 nn 
r.!4 7 223 3 i i]iJ I iiX 

Please find attached check nos. 0012215497 and 0012215498 in the amounts of 
$4,191.47 and $8,270.00, respectively, for reimbursement of pre-filing review costs from 
Patrick Engineering, Inc. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (847) 223-9282. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Christopher G. Rubak, P.E. 
Senior Engineer 

Attachments 
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THIS DOCUMENT HAS A COLORED BACKGROUND AND IIIICROPRINTING IN THE ENDORSEMENT SIGNATURE LINE. THE Rt::\IERSE SlOE 010 THIS OOCUMEN1' HAS AN AtnjfliC~L V'ii\~IIRMARK. 
BANK OF AMERICA CHL:CK NO 0 012 2 !:14 9 r 

Waste Management ED coMMERCIAL DI~BuRsEMENr AccouNr 

p 0 BoX 3027 NORTHBROOK,IL 70·2328/7 19 
............. MANAOn Mni\IT Houston, TX 77253 

DATE: 07/27/2015 

PAY EXACTLY 

••••FOUR THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED NINETY-ONE AND 47 I 100 DOLLARn•• 

TO THE 
OROf.R 
OF 

( WILL COUNTY LAND USE DEPARTMENT 
J 58 E Clinton St See 500 

Will County Land Use Depar1ment 
Joliet, IL 60432 

PAY EXACfLY 

$4,191.47" ... 

VOID AFTER 90 DAYS 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE 

J 

Ml' 

THIS DOCUMENT HAS A COLORED BACKGROUND AND MICROPRINTING IN THE ENDORSE!MENT SIGNATURe UN E. THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS DOCUMENT HAS A~ ART!fiC!h~ fgt:RMARK. 
BANK OF AMERICA CHECK NO 0 012 215 

Waste M· nagument ED coMMERcJALolsBURSJ:MENT Accou~IT -
, P 0. Box 3027 NORTH~RooK.Il 70•2328/719 

wAo•a MAIWAIJilMGI'on' Houston, TX 77253 

DATE 07/27/20 I 5 

PAY EXACTLY 

H"*EIGHTTHOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY AND XX /100 DOLLARUH 

1 o r H 1.: 

01\DFH 
OF 

( WILL COUNTY l,AND USE DEPARTMENT 
58 E Clinton St Stc 500 
Will County Llllld Use Department 
Joliet, IL 60432 

PAY EXACTLY 

$8,271J.00" ... 

VOIDAI ~:.r.:Ul!IDA\';; 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE 

AUTHClRIZED ::iiGNATLIRE 
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WAUTII MANAQEMBNT 

September 23, 2015 

Mr. Dean Olson 
Waste Services Division 
Will County Land Use Department 
5B East Clinton Street, Suite 500 
Joliet, Illinois 60432 

Re: Pre-filing Review Reimbursement 
Laraway Recycling & Disposal Facility Expansion 

Dear Dean: 

WASTE MANAGEMENT 
J I /2C, Nnrlll ke>ult' B3 
liray,;ldke. IL fiUO:lO 
il47 22] ?1!2 
fl'i 1 n :J :l 1 t:Hl r ,.1x 

Please find attached check no. 0012262241 in the amount of $13,657.50 for 
reimbursement of pre-filing review costs from Patrick Engineering, Inc. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (847) 223-9282. 

Sincerely, 

Attachment 

WM000012 
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nilS ooCuuarrHASACOLOREDSACKGRCliJHriAND-~G IN n1E ENOORSaroiTSlGHAnlRE LINE THE REVERS€ SID€ oF Tr!l5 DOCUMENT ~mZlf2"2 ~TEIUIJI.RI< 
BANK OF Al!lERlCA CHEC'< NO 

Waste Management ED COIHa'ICW..~ACCOUUT 
. P.O. BoJC3027 ~.L 70-23281719 

WA.Sft """"""'"-'""" Hou.ston, TX 77253 

DATE: 09/01/2015 

• PAYEXACnY 
.... THlRTEEN THOUSk"'D SIX HUNDRED FiFTY-SEVEN A}.;'D 50/100 DOLLAR•••• 

TO THE 
ORDER 
OF 

WILL COUNTY LAND USE DEPARTMENT 
58 E Clinton St Stc 500 
Will County Land Use Department 
Joliet, lL 60432 

A ~- .... ~· 
~~ -- .. .. ~ 
:::.fiy fXA.GTL'-" 

$13,657 .so~** 

VOD ;J.:iER :¥.J DAYS 

£wm~t4R~ 
---- - -- -- · 

Al.JT.'"lORiZED SiGNATURE 

--- --- -~ _,_ __ _..~- --- ---~- ~~- ---~ !JIS,p 

AUiHOR!ZeO S!GNAil.lRE 
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LEGAL DEPARTMENT 
(815) 724"3800 

Fax (815) 724-3801 

Martin J. Shanahan, Jr. 
Mary J. Kucharz 

John P. Wise 
Gregory Smith 

Mr. Donald J. Moran 
Pedersen & Houpt 
161 North Clark Street 
Suite 2700 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 

Dear Mr. Moran: 

CITY OF 

150 WEST JEFFERSON STREET 
JOLIET, ILLINOIS 60432-4158 

September 22, 2015 

Thank you for agreeing to meet with Mayor Bob O'Dekirk and me on September 
21, 2015 to discuss the proposed expansion of the Will County Landfill. As you are 
aware, traffic must travel through the City of Joliet to access the Will County Landfill. As 
indicated in the application, Laraway Road from the western terminus to Route 53 is 
under the jurisdiction of the City of Joliet. The zoning map provided to you at the 
meeting verifies the territory within the City of Joliet. 

Traffic in the area is of great concern to the City of Joliet. As such, criterion (vi) 
as set forth in 415 ILCS 5/39.2 (the traffic patterns to or from the facility are so designed 
as to minimize the impact on existing traffic flows) is exceptionally relevant to the 
proposed expansion. Traffic is already extremely heavy in the Route 53/Laraway Road 
area which is due, in part, to traffic to and from the Will County Landfill. An additional 
average of 1, 180 vehicles per day to and from the Will County Landfill will only 
compound the traffic issues. In addition, the proposed expansion also calls for roll-offs 
(as opposed to exclusively tractor-trailers) which means even more traffic for the 
proposed increased tonnage. 

Joliet is already significantly impacted by the Will County Landfill due to the 
amount of traffic. The application indicates an improvement to the intersection of Route 
53 and Laraway Road and that said improvements will be completed by 2018; it is 
unknown who provided said information because there is no set completion date (or 
even a start-date). Additionally, Laraway Road is only one lane west from Route 53. 
Future d~velopment (including a potential Will County Landfill expansion) will likely 
necessitate additional lanes on Laraway Road. · 

WM000014 
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Applicants of pollution control facilities commonly enter into "secondary" host 
agreements with impacted municipalities, especially those municipalities whose roads 
must be traversed to access a pollution control facility. The City of Joliet is respectfully 
requesting Waste Management enter into a "secondary" host agreement with the City of 
Joliet and a host benefit fee of $0.40/per ton. At this time, the City of Joliet is not 
requesting Waste Management improve the intersection of Route 53 and Laraway Road 
or the widening of Laraway Road. If you would like to discuss this matter further, please 
contact me at (815) 724M3805. As the hearing is approaching, we are requesting a 
response by October 2, 2015. Thank you for your anticipated cooperation. 

MJS 

Ve{f;"O~ 
Martin J. Shanahan, Jr. 
Corporation Counsel 
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Certificate of the Publisher 

The Herald-News 

PEDERSEN & HOUPT 
161 N CLARK STREET STE 3100 
CHICAGO IL 60601 

Description: LARAWAY EXPANSION 
HN 2285 

Shaw Media certifies that it is the publisher of The Herald-News. 
The Herald-News is a secular newspaper, has been continuously published 
daily for more than fifty (50) weeks prior to the first publication of the 
attached notice, is published in the City of Joliet, County of 
Will, State of Illinois, is of general circulation throughout that county 
and surrounding area, and is a newspaper as defined by 715 ILCS 515. 

A notice, a true copy of which is attached, was published 1 
time(s) in The Herald-News, namely one time per week for one 
successive week(s). Publication of the notice was made in the newspaper, 
dated and published on 
06/2112015 

This notice was also placed on a statewide public notice website as required by 5 ILCS 512.1 . 

In witness, Shaw Media has signed this certificate by Robert Wall, its 
publisher, at Joliet, Illinois, on 
21st day of June, A.D. 2015 

Shaw Media By: 

Robert Wall, Publisher 

Account Number 10073411 
Amount $180.62 

Robert G. Wall, Publisher 
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Laraway Expansion- Will County Board 

March 20, 2014 

Project 

• Laraway is an environmental remediation project originally approved by 

this board in January of 2007 and encompasses 871 acres of total property. 

• The project includes two types of operations- the solid waste unit- 163 

acres and the capping of the phosphogypsum stack- 175 acres 

• The solid waste unit is designed to meet I EPA subtitle 0 standards. Includes 

a HOPE liner, leachate collection system and HOPE liner cap- all the same as 

your Prairie View site. 

• The phosphogypsum stack operation is being capped with bio- remediated 

soils and clean soils. 

New Expansion 

• Solid Waste Unit 

• North section is 71 acres- remediation of the Olin phosphate ponds 

• South section is 24 acres- reconfiguration of the southern footprint of the 

original expansion 

• Adds approximately 15 years of capacity to the solid waste unit 

Steps to Approval 

• Negotiate an amendment to the host agreement to include the new 

property to the north 

• File siting application with Will County and conduct public hearings 

• File application for construction with I EPA 
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Moran, Don 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Mike, 

Hoekstra, Dale <dhoekstr2@wm.com> 
Tuesday, May 27, 2014 4:10 PM 
Watson, Mike 
Hoekstra, Dale 
FW: Will County issues 

We had our final negotiations session with Will County's team. Today board leadership was present 
so there is total buy in to the final offer. The particulars are below. 

Upon non- appealable siting of the Laraway Expansion (anticipated In late 2015) 

• $50k for 5 years - District B needs 
• $100k for 5 years- Will County general fund 
• $500k lump sum payment- Will County general fund 
• $500k paid in thirds when Laraway reaches BOOk In soil intake in any year until paid in full 

Soil host tee increases- upon non -appealable siting 

• 701 k tons to BOOk tons- WM will pay an additional $0.2Biton or $2.25/ton 
• B01k tons and up- WM will pay an additional $0.31/ton or $2. 75/ton (2013 soil quantity above BOOk= 

1,591,B93 tons) 

Pending your final approval the issue will come before the Will County Board on July 17. 
Dale Hoekstra 
Director of Operations 
Illinois Missouri Valley Market Area 
dhoekstr2@wm. com 

Waste Management 
21233 W Laraway Rd 
Joliet, IL 60436 
815 727 6148 

1 
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From: Hoekstra, Dale 
Sent: Thursday, May 15, 2014 7:56 PM 
To: Watson, Mike (mwatson@wm.com) 
Subject: Will County issues 

Mike I attended the Will County Board m t:.,etln a 
Palmer about the Laraway negotiations 
two Issues. 

Larawav 

to speak with Nick 
is an update on those 

I discussed Waste Management1s latest position on the amended host agreement negotiations. 

1. WM agrees to $50k for 5 years, $100k for 5 years and $500k lump sum- all on non-appealable siting. 
2. WM agrees to the county's offer on the remaining $500k paid out in thirds if the site exceeds BOOk 

tons in any year. 
3. WM will create two new host fee tiers- 900k tons- 1M tons and 1M+ each at $0.25 over the existing 

top tier. This would be paid upon commencement of the expansion or a date certain (we still need to 
decide on that date). The date certain is critical to the County's buy-in. 

4. All of the above must resolve the recycling issue at Prairie VIew and we must be named operator for 
any extended life at Prairie View if amended by the Federal Government. 

Nick believes these are agreeable but would like to review the additional tiers with me in more detail­
we plan to meet Tuesday late afternoon. 

I will keep you posted on our progress on both issues. The next full negotiation date is Wednesday 
May 21 at 10:30 am. 

Dale 

Dale Hoekstra 
Director of Operations 
Illinois Missouri Valley Market Area 
dhoekstr2@wm.com 

Waste Management 
21233 W Laraway Rd 

2 
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Joliet, IL 60436 
815 727 6148 

3 
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